
Damien McCann, 
Interim Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr Interim 

T: 01495 355001 

E: committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Our Ref./Ein Cyf. 
Your Ref./Eich Cyf. 
Contact:/Cysylltwch â:  

 

Mae’r Cyngor yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg a Saesneg a byddwn yn cyfathrebu gyda chi yn eich dewis iaith, dim 

ond i chi rhoi gwybod i ni pa un sydd well gennych. Ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn creu unrhyw oedi. 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh and English and we will communicate with you in the language of your choice, as long as you let 
us know which you prefer. Corresponding in Welsh will not lead to any delay. 

 
General Offices 

Steelworks Road 

Tyllwyn, Ebbw 

Vale NP23 6DN 

 

Swyddfeydd Cyffredinol 

Heol Gwaith Dur 

Tŷ Llwyn, Glyn Ebwy 

NP23 6DN 

 

 

 

THIS IS A MEETING WHICH THE PUBLIC ARE ENTITLED TO ATTEND 

 
Dydd Iau, 29 Mehefin 2023 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PWYLLGOR CRAFFU CYNLLUNIO 
 
A meeting of the Pwyllgor Craffu Cynllunio will be held in O Bell yn Defnyddio 
Microsoft Teams on Dydd Iau, 6ed Gorffennaf, 2023 at 10.00 am. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Damien McCann 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
AGENDA Pages 
 
1.   CYFIEITHU AR Y PRYD 

 
 

 Mae croeso i chi ddefnyddio'r Gymraeg yn y cyfarfod, 
mae angen o leiaf 3 diwrnod gwaith o rybudd os 
dymunwch wneud hynny. Darperir gwasanaeth cyfieithu 
ar y pryd os gwneir cais am hynny.  
 

 

2.   YMDDIHEURIADAU 
 

 

 Derbyn unrhyw ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb. 
 

 

3.   DATGANIADAU BUDDIANT A GODDEFEBAU  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk


 

 

 
 Derbyn unrhyw ddatganiadau buddiant a goddefebau. 

 
 

4.   ADOLYGIAD O’R GWASANAETH CYNLLUNIO – 
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL BLAENAU GWENT 
 

5 - 24 

 Ystyried yr Adolygiad. 
 

 

5.   GWYBODAETH PERFFORMIAD CHWARTEROL 
RHEOLI DATBLYGU – CHWARTER 4 – IONAWR I 
MAWRTH 2023 
 

25 - 30 

 Ystyried adroddiad y Rheolwr Gwasanaeth – Datblygu a 
Stadau. 
 

 

6.   RHEOLI ADEILADU – GALW MAS ALLAN O ORIAU I 
STRWYTHURAU PERYGLUS 
 

31 - 38 

 Ystyried adroddiad y Rheolwr Gwasanaeth – Datblygu a 
Stadau. 
 

 

7.   APELIADAU, YMGYNGHORIADAU A DIWEDDARIAD 
DNS GORFFENNAF 2023 
 

39 - 42 

 Ystyried adroddiad y Rheolwr Gwasanaeth – Datblygu a 
Stadau. 
 

 

8.   RHESTR Y CEISIADAU A BENDERFYNWYD DAN 
BWERAU DIRPRWYEDIG RHWNG 30 MAI 2023 A 22 
MEHEFIN 2023 
 

43 - 48 

 Ystyried adroddiad y Swyddog Cymorth Busnes. 
 

 

9.   MEYSYDD AR GYFER SESIYNAU GWYBODAETH A 
HYFFORDDIANT AELODAU 
 

 

 Trafod unrhyw feysydd ar gyfer sesiynau gwybodaeth a 
hyfforddiant i aelodau. 
 

 

 
To: L. Winnett (Cadeirydd) 

P. Baldwin (Is-gadeirydd) 
Councillor C. Bainton 
J. Holt 
Councillor E. Jones 
L. Parsons 
Councillor D. Rowberry 
Councillor C. Smith 

Page 2



 

 

M. Day 
W. Hodgins 
Councillor G. Humphreys 
Councillor J. Morgan, J.P. 
Councillor J. Thomas 
D. Wilkshire 
 

 All other Members (for information) 
Interim Chief Executive 
Chief Officers 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Review of the Planning Service – 
Blaenau Gwent County Borough 
Council 
Audit year: 2022-23 

Date issued: May 2023 

Document reference: 3571A2023 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

This document has been prepared for the internal use of Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council as 
part of work performed/to be performed in accordance with Section 17 of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 
2004 and Section 15 of the Well-being of Future Generations Act (Wales) 2015. 

No responsibility is taken by the Auditor General or the staff of Audit Wales in relation to any member, 
director, officer or other employee in their individual capacity, or to any third party. 

In the event of receiving a request for information to which this document may be relevant, attention is 
drawn to the Code of Practice issued under section 45 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  
The section 45 Code sets out the practice in the handling of requests that is expected of publi
[...]
endar 
month. None of these were out of hours though it is known that non BC staff 
have attended the occasional incident.  
 
This data should assist in putting the risk into context. However, it doesn’t 
deal with the “what if” scenario e.g. the Swansea incident referred to above 

6.5 Expected outcome for the public 
Certainty for everyone what the adopted process is in the event of an out of 
hours call. 
 

6.5 Involvement (consultation, engagement, participation) 
None to date. This report is intended to start the conversation. 
 

6.6 Thinking for the Long term (forward planning)  
 

6.7 Preventative focus  
N/A 
 

6.8 
 
 
 
6.9 

Collaboration / partnership working 
It is known that neighbouring LABC teams have similar difficulties and there 
is no spare capacity for cross boundary service provision. 
 
I have spoken to 3 neighbouring LABC Departments. None of these operate 
a formal out of hours rota though contact numbers have been provided to 
contact centres in much the same way as we currently operate. 
 

6.9 Integration (across service areas) 
There is no capacity or competency in other teams. 
 

6.10 Decarbonisation and Reducing Carbon Emissions 
N/A 
 

6.11 Integrated Impact Assessment (IAA) To note a screening template no longer 

needs to be completed 

 
7.0 Monitoring Arrangements  
7.1 State how the work will be monitored e.g. through scrutiny or directorate 

performance management arrangements 
 

  
Background Documents /Electronic Links  

• Stand by and Call Out Policy 
 

Page 38



 
Report Date:  

Report Author:   
 

 
 

 

 
BLAENAU GWENT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 
Report to 
 

 
The Chair and Members of Planning, Regulatory 
and General Licensing 

 
Report Subject 
 

 
Appeals, Consultations and DNS 
 
Update July 2023 
 

 
Report Author 
 

 
Service Manager Development & Estates 

 
Report Date 
 

 
 24 June 2023 

 
Directorate 
 

 
Regeneration & Community Services 

 
Date of meeting 
 

 

6 July 2023 

 

1.0 P
[...]
 June 2023 
Report Author:  

 

 
 

 

 
BLAENAU GWENT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 
Report to 
 

 
The Chair and Members of Planning, 
Regulatory and General Licensing 

 
Report Subject 
 

 
List of applications decided under 
delegated powers between 30th May 2023 
and 22nd June 2023. 

 
Report Author 
 

 
 Business Support Officer 

 
Report Date 
 

 
23rd June 2023 

 
Directorate 
 

 
Regeneration & Community Services 

 
Date of meeting 
 

 
6th July 2023 

 

 

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To report decisions taken under delegated powers. 
 

2.0 Scope of the Report 

2.1 The attached list deals with the period 30th May 2023 and 22nd 
June 2023. 

3.0 Recommendation/s for Consideration 

3.1 The report lists decisions that have already been made and is for 
information only. 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



Report Date: 23rd June 2023 
Report Author:  

 

 
 

 
Application No. Address Proposal Valid Date 

Decision Date 

C/2022/0265 1 Cross Brook Cottages  
Trefil 
Tredegar 

To retain the development of the new house as built, 
renovation of existing outbuilding into garage with room 
above and replacement parking. 

12/09/22 
15/06/23 
Approved 

 
 

C/2022/0137 Land opposite 1 & 2 
Greenmeadow  
Beaufort 
Ebbw Vale 

Domestic garage. 06/05/22 
02/06/23 
Refused 

 
 

C/2023/0064 85 Gladstone Street  
Abertillery 

Take down existing concrete panel garage & reconstruct 
a timber frame garage for two vehicles. 

16/03/23 
09/06/23 
Approved 

 

C/2022/0300 Bethania 
Congregational Church  
Southend  
Tredegar 

Proposed demolition of Bethania Congregational Church 
and replace with residential development comprising 6 
no. terrace houses and including landscaping, ecological 
enhancement, services and parking on plot for 2 no. car 
spaces per dwelling. 

26/10/22 
07/06/23 
Approved 

 
 

C/2022/0319 Unit 19-20 Shoda 
Sauces  
Rising Sun Industrial 
Estate  
Blaina 

Discharge of condition application to discharge condition 
4 (Landscaping Sche
[...]
ocument), condition 12 - 
Landscape Architect's Site Plan and Management Plan 
& condition 13 - Updated Ecology / Reptile Survey 
Report of planning permission C/2017/0280 
(Construction of 35 residential units and associated 
works). 

04/01/23 
31/05/23 
Condition 
Discharged 

 
 

C/2023/0091 27 Wesley Buildings  
Nantyglo 
Brynmawr 

Lawful Development Certificate for proposed use to 
operate a children's home looking after 3 children. 

01/01/01 
01/06/23 
Lawful 
Development 
Certificate 
Granted 

 
 

C/2023/0090 23 Aneurin Avenue  
Sofrydd 
Abertillery 

Two storey rear extension. 24/04/23 
08/06/23 
Approved 

 

C/2023/0096 23 Elmwood Grove  
Georgetown 
Tredegar 

Single storey side extension. 25/04/23 
19/06/23 
Approved 

 

C/2023/0104 102 Beaufort Road  
Tredegar 

Application for Lawful Development Certificate for 
construction of rear conservatory. 
 
 
 
 
 

10/05/23 
13/06/23 
Approved 

 

P
age 46



Report Date: 23rd June 2023 
Report Author:  

 

 
 

C/2023/0095 77 Clydach Street  
Brynmawr 

Two storey extension to side and rear of dwelling. 25/04/23 
15/06/23 
Approved 

 

 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Adolygiad o’r Gwasanaeth Cynllunio – Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Blaenau Gwent
	Review of the Planning Service – Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council
	Summary
	What we reviewed and why
	What we found

	Planning Committee performance is improving, and the planning service plays a key role in enabling delivery of the Council’s corporate objectives, but the service’s business planning and performance reporting do not demonstrate this important contribu...
	The profile of the planning service within the Council is improving with the service now seen as a key enabler to deliver the Council’s corporate objectives
	The Development and Estates business plan does not reflect the planning service's strategic role and, as the plan lacks performance data, the planning service is not adequately reporting its performance
	Officers in the planning service feel well supported. There is a good team meeting structure and good flow of communication resulting in a positive ‘one team’ approach
	Planning Committee performance is improving but the service needs to increase the pace of its review of the committee’s governance arrangements



	5 Gwybodaeth Perfformiad Chwarterol Rheoli Datblygu – Chwarter 4 – Ionawr i Mawrth 2023
	6 Rheoli Adeiladu – Galw Mas Allan o Oriau i Strwythurau Peryglus
	7 Apeliadau, Ymgynghoriadau a Diweddariad DNS Gorffennaf 2023
	8 Rhestr y ceisiadau a benderfynwyd dan bwerau dirprwyedig rhwng 30 Mai 2023 a 22 Mehefin 2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

BWRDEISTREF SIROL BLAENAU GWENT 
 

ADRODDIAD I: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE 
PWYLLGOR CRAFFU CYNLLUNIO 

  
PWNC: PWYLLGOR CRAFFU CYNLLUNIO - DYDD IAU, 

6 GORFFENNAF 2023 DYDD IAU, 6 
GORFFENNAF 2023 

  
ADRODDIAD GAN:  
  

 

 
PRESENNOL: L. WINNETT (CADEIRYDD) 

 
 Cynghorwyr: P. Baldwin (Is-gadeirydd) 

J. Holt 
E. Jones 
L. Parsons 
D. Rowberry 
C. Smith 
W. Hodgins 
G. Humphreys 
J. Thomas 
D. Wilkshire 
 

A:  
  
 
 

 
EITEM 
 

 
PWNC 

 
GWAITH 

No. 1   CYFIEITHU AR Y PRYD 
 
Nodwyd na chafwyd unrhyw geisiadau ar gyfer y gwasanaeth 
cyfieithu ar y pryd. 
 

 
 

No. 2   YMDDIHEURIADAU 
 
Cafwyd adroddiad am absenoldeb gan y Cynghorwyr M. Day a 
Jen Morgan, Y.H. 
 

 
 

No. 3   DATGANIADAU BUDDIANT A GODDEFEBAU  



 

 

 
Ni wnaed unrhyw ddatganiadau buddiant na goddefebau. 
 

 

No. 4   ADOLYGIAD O’R GWASANAETH CYNLLUNIO – CYNGOR 
BWRDEISTREF SIROL BLAENAU GWENT 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i  adroddiad Archwilio Cymru. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad a nodi’r argymhellion a 
gynhwysir ynddo.  
 

 
 

No. 5   GWYBODAETH PERFFORMIAD CHWARTEROL RHEOLI 
DATBLYGU – CHWARTER 4 – IONAWR I MAWRTH 2023 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Rheolwr Gwasanaeth Datblygu 
a Stadau. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad a’r wybodaeth a 
gynhwysir ynddynt.  
 

 
 

No. 6   RHEOLI ADEILADU – GALW MAS ALLAN O ORIAU I 
STRWYTHURAU PERYGLUS 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Rheolwr Gwasanaeth Datblygu 
a Stadau. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad ac mewn pleidlais, 
cymeradwywyd Opsiwn sef:- 
 

 Parhau â’r trefniant presennol lle nad oes gwarant y bydd 
Swyddog Rheoli Adeiladu yn mynychu digwyddiad. Mantais 
yr opsiwn hwn yw ei fod yn golygu llai o gost. 
 

 Fodd bynnag, seilir hyn ar i’r Cyngor gydnabod a derbyn y 
risg lle byddai gwasanaethau argyfwng angen cyngor 
proffesiynol ar ddiogelwch strwythur e.e. i fynd i mewn, yna 
ni fydd unrhyw Swyddog Rheoli Adeiladu yn bresennol. 
 

 Gofynnir i RCSLT ystyried y risg bosibl yma a niwed i enw 
da, yn gysylltiedig gyda’r hyn a all fod yn ddigwyddiad 
sylweddol ac nad yw Rheoli Adeiladu yn mynychu. 
 

 Gall hefyd brofi’n amhosibl i ddechrau unrhyw adferiad cost 
yn erbyn perchnogion eiddo. 

 
 



 

 

 

No. 7   APELIADAU, YMGYNGHORIADAU A DIWEDDARIAD DNS 
GORFFENNAF 2023 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Rheolwr Gwasanaeth Datblygu 
a Stadau. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad a nodi’r wybodaeth a 
gynhwysir ynddo. 
 

 
 

No. 8   RHESTR Y CEISIADAU A BENDERFYNWYD DAN BWERAU 
DIRPRWYEDIG RHWNG 30 MAI 2023 A 22 MEHEFIN 2023 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Swyddog Cymorth Busnes. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad a nodi’r wybodaeth a 
gynhwysir ynddo.  
 

 
 

No. 9   MEYSYDD AR GYFER SESIYNAU GWYBODAETH A 
HYFFORDDIANT AELODAU 
 
Adroddodd y Cadeirydd y byddir yn trefnu’r sesiynau Gwybodaeth 
i Aelodau dilynol maes o law: 

 Hyfforddiant Gorfodaeth 

 Adran 106 

 Ystyriaethau Cynllunio Sylweddol 
 
Nodwyd y cynigir y sesiynau hyfforddiant i holl Aelodau’r Cyngor. 
 

 
 


